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Mr. John Brosius

Executive Director

State Employes’ Retirement System
30 North Third Street

Harrisburg. PA 17108-1147

Dear Mr. Brosius:

This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of the Pennsylvania State
Employes’ Retirement System (SERS) as of December 31, 1994. Highlights of the
valuation are presented on page 1. followed by a general discussion and comments on
the various schedules included in the report. These schedules summarize the
underlying calculations, asset information, participant data, plan benefits and actuarial
assumptions.

The main purposes of this report are:

. to indicate the pension contribution rates which will be the basis for the Fiscal
Year 1995-96 appropriation request;

. to disclose the financial condition of the Plan:

. to provide information relating to the disclosure and reporting requirements of
Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.

To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and all costs and
liabilities have been determined in conformance with generally accepted actuarial
principles and on the basis of actuarial assumptions and methods which. in the
aggregate, are reasonable (taking into account past experience under the SERS and
reasonable expectations) and which in combination represent our best estimate of
anticipated experience under the plan.

Respectfully submitted,
HAY/HUGGINS COMPANY, INC.

ef’&@

By

EDWIN C. HUSTEAD, F.S.A.

Member American Academy of Actuaries
Enrolled Actuary No. 93-1499

HayGroup



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Valuation HighlightS... .ccnnunmsnenmmsnassssassssssiss s

Comments 0N SCHEAUIES ....uoeeeeeeieeeeceeeeetreeeessrseaesssbbeessrrnreseessssarsssinssnsesens

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability and

INOTTITIAL COSE oneeetee et e e e e eeeeesrreeesssseeeemeeeeeeeeesssamssssseeesseeesssennnneneeees

Normal Cost, Amortization of Liabilities

and Total Employer Contribution ......cvimmasasussssssssassmssnsesss

Employer Contribution Rate by Group ...

State Police and Enforcement Officers Additional

ANNUILY RALE ..ottt snsne s

Analysis of Change in Employer Contribution Rate

and Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability .......cccccoceevenevcnvininnnn
Actnarial Balance SREEE ... .....uneesossssisssisisissis b e Aviams i
Required Transfers Within SERS ACCOUNES ....cceisisiaerssssereserssssnsesnsnsrsnss
Accounting Disclosure Statements uuuiniiassorsemssnsissississiisiiiiises

ACtUATIAl VaAlUE OFf ASSELS wvvvveeerereeierirerssssesssssssssssssssssssssressnsesmsssesssnsesssenes

10

11

16

17

19

21

Projection of Population, Benefits, and Contributions ............cccoeeerercuennnnee.
Profile of Plan PartiCipants .........cccoeeevereercrincneninicsnsenssssssnssssnssensseesssessens
Summary of Benefit and Contribution Provisions ............ccoeeeeeeveiensneieninnns
Actuarial ASSUMPLIONS ...covevevruirueiricnieteecsncsrssssressesssenesaesseasens ISUORORPIRORO

Asset Valuation Method, Funding and Contribution Policy,
and Disclosure ASSUMPLIONS.........ccevererrermeereenereressessesseeesesiseseeseaes

Definition of Technical Terms oo m s B T



STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

VALUATION HIGHLIGHTS
December 31, 1994 December 31, 1993
Valuation Valuation
* Summary of Contributions:

(Percent of Members'

Compensation) Valuation Valuation Actual
Normal Cost 10.73% 10.23% 10.23%
Amortization of Liabilities (0.46) (1.70) (1.31)
Total 10.27% 8.53% 8.92%

Contribution Rates for:
Class A Members:
Age 60 Superannuation 9.03% 7.39% 7.77%
Age 50 Superannuation 11.32 941 9.79
Park Rangers 12.44 10.64 11.02
Capitol Police 12.44 10.67 11.05
State Police 27.59 25.76 26.36
Class C Members:
State Police 27.59 25.76 26.36
Enforcement Officers 11.32 941 9.79
Class D Members 4245 35.29 36.71
Class E Members 16.39 13.78 14.41
» Market Value Assets $ 13,330,273,487 $ 13,700.885,096
* Projected Benefit Obligation $ 13,171,871,241 $ 11,853,943,437
* Active Participants:

Number 114,120 111,962

Average annualized compensation $ 32,960 $ 31,674

Total annualized compensation $ 3,761,447,006 §  3,546.,228,636

» Annuitants and Beneficiaries:
Number 80.835 80,690
Total annual pension $ 669,870,011 5 627,068,437
* Inactive Participants:
Number 4,455 4,717



STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

General Discussion

The liabilities and costs in this report were based on actuarial assumptions adopted by the State
Employes' Retirement Board in 1991 and funding procedures specified in Act 1991-23. The rates
of investment return and salary increases are shown in the following table. The single-rate
equivalent of the graded investment assumption, for the purposes of determining the employer
contribution, is 9 percent a year.

Salarv Increases

Average [nvestment
Years General Career Total Return
1995 to 2000 4.0% 2.7% 6.7% 9.9%
2001 to 2005 4.0 2.7 6.7 9.0
2006 to 2010 4.0 2.7 6.7 8.0
2011 to 2015 4.0 29 6.7 7.0
After 2015 4.0 2.7 6.7 6.0

With the exception of the career salary scale, the assumptions are the same as those used for the
December 31, 1993 valuation. In 1993, the Commonwealth introduced a new pay scale which
became effective January 1, 1994. The new pay scale compressed the previous schedule of 35 steps
to 20 steps. The new scale provides longevity increases for members who have at least one year of
service. The previous pay scale delayed the longevity increase to new hires for a period of seven
years. The implementation of the new pay scale increased the retirement salary base (benefits are
based on high 3-year average salary) relative to career salary.

The Board adopted new salary scales that reflected the changes in the pay scales. These scales are
shown in Schedule M. As a result, the State Employes’ Retirement System (SERS) liabilities and
normal cost were increased. The State Employes’ Retirement Board at their meeting of April 19,
1995, adopted the employer contribution rate of 10.27 percent for fiscal year 1995/96.

The 1993 employer contribution rate determined as of December 31, 1993, using the
assumptions and plan design in place on December 31, 1993, was 8.53 percent of payroll. The
Board decided to continue the 1992 contribution rate of 8.92 percent for fiscal year 1994/95 for
several reasons. Primary among these were the increased costs resulting from Act 1994-29,
which had passed after December 31, 1993, and the new salary scale. These two changes have
been reflected in the 1994 valuation and are the primary reasons that the cost has increased to
10.27 percent of payroll.



History of the Employer Contribution Rate

The chart on the next page shows the history of the emplover contribution rate from 1980 through
1994. The rate increased in 1980 due to the adoption of the 1976-1980 evaluation results. and the
rate was lowered in 1985 as a result of the adoption of new assumptions based on the study of
experience from 1981 through 1985. While the components of the rate shifted from 1985 through
1988, the total rate held steady. The employer contribution dropped slightly in 1989 as a result of
investment gains.

Changes made for the 1990 valuation resulted in a drop in the employer contribution rate from
12.32 percent to 9.87 percent of salary. The employer contribution rate dropped further. to 8.92
percent, in the 1991 valuation. The Board decided to continue the 8.92 percent contribution from
1992 for the next two fiscal years. The table below shows the difference between the contribution
rate calculated in the valuation and the contribution rate adopted by the Board.

The contribution rate calculated in the 1992 valuation was 9.27 percent. The increase to 9.27
percent was a direct result of eliminating the additional 1.25 percent employe contribution and
unexpectedly high increases in salary. The decision by the Board to continue the 8.92 percent
contribution rate considered the fact that excess investment income already earned would reduce
the rate in the future, and the large increases in salary would not be repeated

The employer contribution as determined in the 1993 valuation declined to 8.53 percent largely as a
result of investment gains. The higher rate was continued in recognition of the fact that the salary
scale and Act 1994 - 29 changes already in effect would increase the cost of the system. The
actuary agreed that continuation of the 8.92 percent for fiscal year 1993/1994 and fiscal year
1994/1995 was sound.

Contribution Rate Contribution Rate
Valuation as of Calculated for Calculated Adopted by the
December 30 EFiscal Year Valuation Rate Board
1991 1992/ 1993 8.92% 8.92%
1992 1993 /1994 9.27 8.92
1993 1994 / 1995 8.53 8.92
1994 1995/ 1996 10.27 10.27
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

COMMENTS ON SCHEDULES

Emplover Contribution Rate

Schedules A and B summarize the development of the Employer Contribution Rate before
allocation by group.

The normal cost is the level percentage of compensation which would be required for new active
members over their period of active service to fund the liability for any prospective benefits
earned by the new members. The normal cost calculation uses data for all active members who
had not yet completed one year of credited service. The normal cost increased from 10.23 percent
in 1993 to 10.73 percent in 1994.

The unfunded liability that existed on December 31, 1990 is being funded over 20 years from July
1, 1991. Unfunded liability increases (decreases) due to changes in assumptions, changes in
legislation, or gains or losses because actual experience differs from the actuarial assumptions,
will typically be amortized over 20 years from the July 1 following the effective date of the
change. Increases in the unfunded liability due to supplemental annuities are amortized over 20
years from the effective date of the benefit increase, unless otherwise stipulated by law.

Schedule B shows an increase in the unfunded liability of $224,936,857 from the supplemental
annuities that were effective July 1, 1994 and an increase in the unfunded liability of
$392,912,465 for changes during calendar year 1994. Included in the changes during the year are
benefit improvements that became effective during the year, that were passed in Act 1994 - 29.
The liability for the supplemental annuities and for the changes during the year will be recognized
as an increase in the total payment over the 20 years beginning July 1, 1995.

The total payment on the unfunded liability remains as a credit to the overall employer cost of the
system. The total credit for amortization of the surplus decreased from 1.70 percent of payroll to
0.46 percent of payroll.

The Employer Contribution Rate is comprised of the Normal Cost and the amortization of the
unfunded liabilities. The Employer Contribution Rate calculated as a result of the December 31,
1994 actuarial valuation is 10.27 percent. The 1993 valuation had produced an Employer
Contribution Rate of 8.53 percent of payroll that would have been used for the 1994/1995 fiscal
year. The Board set the 1994/1995 rate at a higher amount, 8.92 percent, thus allowing for part of
the potential cost of Act 1994 - 29 and the new salary scale.



STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Employer Contribution Rates by Group

Schedule C summarizes the development of the rate for the cost of additional benefits for each
group of members with different benefits. The basic employer contribution rate for general
benefits is 9.03 percent of salary. There is an additional employer contribution required to pay for
the added liability for members entitled to full benefits at age 50; and for those entitled to an
annual benefit rate that is greater than the basic 2 percent rate. The Park Rangers, Capitol Police,
State Police Officers, and the Class E members are charged the amount necessary to fund the past
service cost of benefit improvements that were effective in prior years. The effect of the
adjustments 1s to produce an aggregate employer contribution rate that is equal to the required rate
of 10.27 percent of total payroll. The complete schedule of contributions by group is shown
below:

Class A with age 60 benefit 9.03%
Class A with age 50 benefit ]1.32
Class A Park Rangers 12.44
Class A Capitol Police 12.44
Class A State Police 27.59
Class C State Police 27.59
Class C Enforcement Officers 11.32
Class D 42.45
Class E 16.39
Total Overall Cost 10.27%

Schedule D shows the development of the contribution rates for additional annuities for certain
State Police and Enforcement Officers. These members receive an additional annuity that is equal
to the accumulated member contributions and interest at retirement determined as if the members
were at least age 60 at retirement. These benefits have been fully funded by past contributions so
no future contribution is required.

Change in Emplover Contributi

Schedule E contains an analysis of the change in the Employer Contribution Rate and Unfunded
Liability from the 1993 to 1994 valuation. The recognition of the new salary scale created an
increase in the liability of $456,000,000, and increased the contribution by 1.17 percent of salary.
Changes in plan provisions from Act 1994 - 29 increased the liabilities by $307,000,000, which
translated into an increase in the cost of 0.67 percent of salary. Other changes were an increase due
to the loss in investment earnings of 0.11 percent, a 0.03 percent increase related to changes in the
demographics of new entrants, and a 0.24 percent decrease due to other factors.



STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

The net result of all changes was to increase the aggregate employer contribution from 8.53 percent
of compensation to 10.27 percent of compensation.

The changes mentioned above decreased the surplus in the unfunded liability to $249,428.967.
Actuarial Balance Sheet and Account Balance Transfers

Schedule F contains the actuarial balance sheet. These future contributions consist of normal cost
payments and member contributions, offset by the credit resulting from the excess of assets over
liabilities.

Each year it is necessary to compare the account balance in the benefit payment accounts, the
Annuity Reserve Account, the State Police Benefit Account, and the Enforcement Officers’ Benefit
Account with the actuarial liability of the account and make the necessary transfer to bring the
accounts into balance with the liabilities. The accounts go out of balance during the year as a result
of differences between actual experience and the reserves set for retirees.  An excess of
$201,891,281 in the Annuity Reserve Account was transferred to the State Accumulation Account.

A transfer of $602,634 was necessary from the State Accumulation Account to the Enforcement
Officers’ Benefit Account. These transfer amounts are shown on Schedule G.

Transfers were made from the Supplemental Annuity Account to the three benefit payment
accounts for the supplemental annuity that was effective July 1, 1994. The transfers from the
Supplemental Annuity Account total $224,936,857. That is the amount established for 20-year
amortization on Schedule B.

Accounting Disclosure Stat

Schedule H provides information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) and information on the accumulated plan benefits as defined by the Financial Accounting
Standards Board (FASB).

The GASB liability for projected benefits (the Projected Benefit Obligation) is a standardized
disclosure measure of the present value of pension benefits estimated to be payable in the future as
a result of participant service to December 31, 1994. The liability was determined to be
$13,171,871,241. The market value of assets was 101.2 percent of the Projected Benefit
Obligation. The interest rate used in determining the GASB liability was 9.25 percent. The rate of
9.25 percent is approximately equal to the investment return rates averaged over the period during
which past obligations to current employes and annuitants will be paid.

The GASB liability assumes salaries will increase in the future.



The FASB liability does not include the effect of assumed future salary increases and is calculated
at a lower interest rate than the GASB liability. The FASB actuarial present value of accumulated
plan benefits was determined to be $11,405,985,145 and the ratio of market value of assets to
accumulated plan benefits was 116.9 percent. The value increased from $10,631,426.,819 in 1993
to $11.405,985,145 in 1994. The increase was partly due to the change in plan provisions that
became effective during 1994.

The FASB liabilities shown on page 2 of Schedule H are calculated using an interest rate of 7.75
percent. The assumption of 7.75 percent is in the range of the latest (March 1995) rates for 30-Year
Treasury Bonds (7.45 percent) and Aaa Seasoned Issue Corporate Bonds as reported by Moody's
Investment Service (8.12 percent).

The funded ratios dropped in 1994 for several reasons. First, there was a loss of $1,375,742.,682 in
the market value of assets. Second, the liabilities for Act 1994-29 were added in the valuation, but
these liabilities will not be fully amortized until 2015. Third, for GASB only, the salary scale
modification increased the present value of the benefits for active employes.

If the plan would have terminated on December 31, 1994, the market value of assets would have
exceeded the liabilities for benefits already earned by an amount of $1.9 billion dollars, even using
the conservative FASB interest rate. The sound funding policy adopted by the Board assures that
future liabilities will be met by future contributions therefore, the decline in the ratio is only a
temporary dip in the long-term sound position of the system.

Plan Assets

Schedule I summarizes the development of the actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 1994.
The assets are based on the unaudited financial statements prepared by SERS. The asset valuation
method will smooth out year-to-year fluctuations in the market value. The approach gradually
recognizes, over a 5 year period, the differences between total investment returns and the assumed
rate of return (9.9 percent in 1994). This smoothing method includes 20 percent of the 1994 asset
loss of $1,375,742,682 this year, with the remainder to be recognized over the next four years.

Projection

Schedule J displays a five year history and an eleven year projection of the annuitants and active
employes, and the contributions and benefit payments.



Participant Data

Section I of Schedule K provides a distribution of the active and inactive participants as of
December 31, 1994 by benefit class, sex, age, and length of service. It also shows the average
annualized salary in 1994 by age group and sex. Section II of the schedule shows the retired
participants and beneficiaries by age, sex, and benefit amounts.

Although we have made tests to check for reasonableness and consistency, we have not
independently audited the data which were submitted by SERS.

Plan Provisions

Schedule L contains a summary of the principal provisions of the plan in effect after enactment of
Act 1994-29. These changes have been reflected in this valuation and are detailed in Schedule L.

Actuarial Assumptions

Schedule M summarizes the actuarial assumptions used for the valuation. With the exception of
the career salary scale, the actuarial assumptions are the same as those introduced in 1990 which
reflect the experience of the SERS during 1986 through 1990. The Commonwealth introduced a
new pay scale which became effective January 1, 1994. The new pay scale compressed the
previous schedule of 35 steps down 20 steps. The new scale provides longevity increases for
members who have at least one year of service. The previous pay scale delayed the longevity
increase to new hires for a period of seven years. The career salary scales were increased to reflect
the new pay scales.

Funding Methods

Schedule N explains the funding methods used in the valuation. The asset valuation method
amortizes investment gains and losses over five years. The funding and contribution policy
provides for reasonable levels of contribution that will fund the cost of future retirement credits
with a credit for amortization of the excess of assets over liabilities. The section explains the
calculation of the liabilities required for the accountant reports.

Definitions

Schedule O defines certain technical terms used in the valuation.
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

UNFUNDED LIABILITY AND NORMAL T DECEMBER 31, 1994

Present Value of Benefits:

1) Active and Inactive Participants

2)
3)

4) Superannuationand Withdrawal ....ouumanummasisnnnamig $ 13,632,785,307
B) DiSability eeiieiece e 718,222,789
B DDBAH o st o o i T e S S L R s 922,228,887
) RefINAS....corimrrsnsssmsssressarimsmiesssemmseenssassinsssinis b 58.910,689
e) Special Police and Enforcement

Officer Bene il s i i s e R 42,550,387
Annuitants and Beneficiaries .........ccovueoeeierecenieee e 3.039.220.966
TR i v T b A R L S0 $20,413,919,025

Present Value of Member and Employer Contributions:

1) Employer portion 6 NoOmmal oSt .unvmmamsmmmsms s $§ 4,522.691,149
2) Member ContTIDULIONS ....vcvv i mnimms Ao 2,149,171,578
3) Special Police and Enforcement

Officer ContribUtions v co s i s s s 0
4) 01 OO § 6,671,862,727
Actuarial Accried Liability: (10D usnsmussmsmmaonsrsimsssssmaismiss $ 13,742,056,298
Adnistisd ACtatinl VR OE BTEIS e o e R RS $13,991,485,265
Unfunded Liability (IIT) = (IV) oo $ (249.428.,967)

Employer Normal Cost Rate

1) Normal Cost Rate for new active members to fund:

2)

3)

a) Superannuation and Withdrawal..........ccccceurecesenesannssrnsasisssasasasnsasasasnse 13.51%
B, IHSABIIIEY i ssmmis s o s e s 0.92
(o) T L= U 1 USSR 0.76
) ReRINAS v ntis s i st sy o sis S s e s 0.54
€) TR covvrreeeee e eeeereeeeseeseseeeseses s reesessenesee e sessees s sseenesesesseses 15.73%
Member DedlieHOnS s s i e s mu e saami 5.00%
Emplover Normial COst {102 it o dv ey 10.73%
SCHEDULE A

10
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2)

3)

4)

)

6)

7)

STATE POLICE AND ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS - ADDITIONAL ANNUITY RATE

(Fiscal Year 1995-96)

State
Police

Balance in Benefit Account
as of December 31, 1994 ..o $862.971.280

Present Value of Benefits for
Annuitants and Beneficiaries.........c.cooooeeicececcieccieenane 658,526,494

Assets available for additional annuities
for Active Members: (1) < (2).usi i 204,444,786

Present Value of additional annuities
fOr ACtIVE MEMDETS ..veeevveeeeeveteeeeeeerreereresseesneeeereeeeseas 40,246,099

Present Value of Future Contribution

to fund additional annuities:
Present Value of Future Compensation

for eligible Active Members..........ccccoeriniinisccininne
Contribution Rate as a

percentage of payroll
payable January 1: (5) 1 (6) siasamssiiisgissssssssnssssssvosivives 0.00%

* Not calculated because additional annuity is fully funded.

13

Enforcement
Officers

£16,983,133

14,678,845

2,304,288

2,304,288

0.00%

SCHEDULE D
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION RATE

Normal Unfunded
Cost Liabilities Total
December 31, 1993 Valuation ........c.coovveeerreencnne. 10.23% (1.70)% 8.53%
Changes - 12/31/94 Valuation:
1) Loss on Investment Earnings.......c.cccoveeeeveeenenn 0.11% 0.11%
2) Change in Demographics of
the New Entrants......ccooveeevivvinecsiiccnscneens 0.15 (0.12) 0.03
3) Changes in the plan provisions
from:Act 1994 <29 oovnnnmnnanuss 0.07 0.60 0.67
4) Recognition of new salary scale.........cccccuuee.e. 0.28 0.89 1.17
5) Difference Due to Actual Experience
Different from Actuarial Assumptions ........ (0.24) (0.24)
6) Total CHalge ..umsnnnummssnsimsisis 0.50% 1.24% 1.74%
December 31, 1994 Valuation:
(DY F (I} rononsenrsnsressnssreneapsepsasssssaibabiaismcaoin amicng 10.73% (0.46)% 10.27%
ANALYSI E IN LITY
Deteriber 31,1993 Usfuiided LIABIILY ..o sy $(846.,876,772)
Expécted Atnorization PEYIIEDL ..msammsmosmsssrsserssrmermmassmamamssssspmssssnsmmmsssissss (63,439,282)
Expected Liability as of December 31, 1994
[ 1099 - ATHN] cosicosscionsmnissuscunomunsicusenessssimasiessssiesmsis s s ssssansiesmd s ianess (867,278,289)
Change in Liability Due to:
1) Lioss on Investment Barmin@s. s m o s i i rasiss e 58,107,502
2) Change in Demographics of New Entrants...........cccooocommnmninnissncnnnincnssscninenns (61,451,174)
3) Changes in the plan provisions
from ACt 1994 = 29 it 307,255,868
4) Recognition of new salary Scale .........cccoococniriiiiiininicninsiiie e 455,762,871
5) Difference Due to Actual Experience
Different from Actuarial ASSUMPHONS .......coceivissessessessssssassssnmnsmsninsnssssussasasass (141,825.,745)
6) TOtAl CRANEE .....cvvveceeereeeaeie st resesssess s ssesas s sa s bbb $617,849,322
December 31, 1994 Unfunded Liability:
LTINS (DY cosicusecsisostosvnionansassss evisisissssmaadana e sl s a0 a4 A 444 o RN GRS AR R $(249,428,967)
SCHEDULE E
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L.

[I.

I1L

I

II1.

IV.

STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION RATE

Normal Unfunded
Cost Liabilities Total
December 31, 1993 Valuation ........c.coovveeerreencnne. 10.23% (1.70)% 8.53%
Changes - 12/31/94 Valuation:
1) Loss on Investment Earnings.......c.cccoveeeeveeenenn 0.11% 0.11%
2) Change in Demographics of
the New Entrants......ccooveeevivvinecsiiccnscneens 0.15 (0.12) 0.03
3) Changes in the plan provisions
from:Act 1994 <29 oovnnnmnnanuss 0.07 0.60 0.67
4) Recognition of new salary scale.........cccccuuee.e. 0.28 0.89 1.17
5) Difference Due to Actual Experience
Different from Actuarial Assumptions ........ (0.24) (0.24)
6) Total CHalge ..umsnnnummssnsimsisis 0.50% 1.24% 1.74%
December 31, 1994 Valuation:
(DY F (I} rononsenrsnsressnssreneapsepsasssssaibabiaismcaoin amicng 10.73% (0.46)% 10.27%
ANALYSI E IN LITY
Deteriber 31,1993 Usfuiided LIABIILY ..o sy $(846.,876,772)
Expécted Atnorization PEYIIEDL ..msammsmosmsssrsserssrmermmassmamamssssspmssssnsmmmsssissss (63,439,282)
Expected Liability as of December 31, 1994
[ 1099 - ATHN] cosicosscionsmnissuscunomunsicusenessssimasiessssiesmsis s s ssssansiesmd s ianess (867,278,289)
Change in Liability Due to:
1) Lioss on Investment Barmin@s. s m o s i i rasiss e 58,107,502
2) Change in Demographics of New Entrants...........cccooocommnmninnissncnnnincnssscninenns (61,451,174)
3) Changes in the plan provisions
from ACt 1994 = 29 it 307,255,868
4) Recognition of new salary Scale .........cccoococniriiiiiininicninsiiie e 455,762,871
5) Difference Due to Actual Experience
Different from Actuarial ASSUMPHONS .......coceivissessessessssssassssnmnsmsninsnssssussasasass (141,825.,745)
6) TOtAl CRANEE .....cvvveceeereeeaeie st resesssess s ssesas s sa s bbb $617,849,322
December 31, 1994 Unfunded Liability:
LTINS (DY cosicusecsisostosvnionansassss evisisissssmaadana e sl s a0 a4 A 444 o RN GRS AR R $(249,428,967)
SCHEDULE E
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REQUIRED TRANSFERS WITHIN SERS ACCOUNTS

[.  Annuity Reserve Account

Balance as reported by SERS wciinuinsnmmmnmasmammsiassmininm $ 4,155,310,381
Transfer from State Accumulation ACCOUNT ....occooivieiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee e (201.891,281)
Transfer from Supplemental Annuity ACCOUNL...........ccoiiiruiiiieinciciccanns 205.847.453
December 31, 1994 balance after transfers .......coceeivieinneniincinincseeesens $ 4,159,266,553

[I. State Accumulation Account

Balanee as reported by SERS o s s s s s $ 6,392,316,491
Transfer to Annuity Reserve ACCount.........ooooeviieinciceeeee e 201,891,281
Tiansferio Enforcement DHICEE ACCOUNE. ivnvnmmmanmamnsnnmnmmaas (602.634)
December 31, 1994 balance after transfers .........ocvevvvvveveeeeveeieseeeeeeseresnens $ 6,593,605,138

III. Enforcement Officers' Benefit Account

Balanee asreported by SERS v sanisiisayismss § 15,618.857
Transfer from State Accumulation ACCOUNT .....ccccviiiviiviriirieviiiniieiieieiienens 602,634
Transfer from Supplemental Annuity Account........cocvvnviniinninnnenn 761.642
December 31, 1994 balance after transfers .......c.ocvceveevecenieveneeecreencneenes $ 16,983,133

IV. State Police Benefit Account

Balance as reported by SERS c.iiimiiimmimsanmssms i ssianims § 844643518
Transfer from Supplemental Annuity AcCount.......ccvveeevrenniverrecennerenenen. 18,327,762
December 31, 1994 balance after transfers .........cceivmiviveineervinicioneeieranees 862,971,280

V. Supplemental Annuity Account

Balance as repotied DY SERS i ismsstrssiumisimsssssissiosstsmiss saisminsss (430,346,406)
Transfer to Annuity Reserve ACCOUNL.........c.coovioieiirreeee e (205.847,453)
Transfer to State Police Benefit ACCount .........ccocuvveveeeerereeeeccereee e, (18,327,762)
Transfer to Enforcement Officers' Benefit Account ..........ccoveeviveviiieiiinnnnn, (761.642)
December 31, 1994 balance after transfers .....coovevivrvesenrenerenreneeeeienenes (655,283,263)

Note: The transfers from the Supplemental Annuity Account total $224,936,857. That is the amount
established for 20 year amortization on Schedule B.

HED
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I. FUNDING STATU

4)

STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

Projected benefit obligation

a)

b)

d)

Retirees and beneficiaries

1.

2. Early retirements
3

4. Beneficiaries

5 Total

Inactive participants

Active members

Y —

Superannuation retirements

Employe contributions and interest
Employer-financed liability - vested .........c..cccoueee.

BiSabled. v R

Employer-financed liability - nonvested ................

a2
—

o]

=

5

Total obligation for all members..............

Market value of assets available for

Unfunded projected benefit obligation

benefits

Assets as a percent of projected

benefit obligation

F PROJECTED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AS OF DE

Number of
Members

47,139
22,053
4,588
7.055

80.835

4,455

66,320
47.800
114,120

199.410

B

1994

$3,197,027,661

1,398,660,167
236,869,914

206,052,103

$5,038,609.845

$§ 78,647,671

$2,349,731,353

5.219,026.,065
485.856.307

$8,054,613,725

$13,171,871,241

$13,330,273,487

$(158,402,246)

101.2%

The amount shown above as the projected benefit obligation (PBO) is a standardized disclosure measure of
the present value of pension benefits estimated to be payable in the future as a result of employe service to
December 31, 1994. The PBO was calculated in conformance with the requirements of Statement No. 5 of
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) - "Disclosure of Pension Information by Public
Employes' Retirement Systems and State and Local Governmental Employers." The investment return
assumption is 9.25 percent. The calculation assumes salaries will increase as stated in Schedule N. No
post-retirement increases are assumed.

Note: The funded ratios dropped in 1994 for several reasons including a $1.4 billion loss in the market
value of assets and a substantial increase in liabilities resulting from Act 1994 - 29. This is a temporary
decline in one measure of the adequacy of the fund. The long-term financing of all liabilities is sound and
this measure should again increase in the future.

17
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

II. FUNDING STATUS OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1994

1) Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
a) Vested
L. Actve partiCipantsi....c i $ 5,588,826,327
2. InACHIVE ... i A R R 65,278,328
3. Superannuation Retirements............ccccoevurrurucunnnn 3,500,944,330
4.  Early Retirements s aneannmsuiisia. 1,564,842.947
3s  1ISADICH. ccesmmrmpersmimmis s spasen srsspasnis 260,916,741
6: BenefiCIaries v msanaanarmim e 224,659,822
7. Total Vested.....c.oovviierieinnieieecre e e $11,205,468,495
b) I OTEVESTEE oo rvvuss o soss s o oS s S S S S SR $ 200,516,650
c) Total Accumulated Plan Benefits.........cccccovcvvnnnnnnnne $11,405,985,145
2) Market Value of ASSELS....oovcuieieceerectee et $13,330,273,487
3) Ratio of market value of assets to actuarial present value of accumulated benefits
a) Vested BenefitS.....cveeeeiereineeierreeseesersmassessesssesesnesseenas 119.0%
b) Total Accuitiulated Benefits . cusmammnminmmimeessie 116.9%
4) Changes in Accumulated Plan Benefits
a) Value as of December 31, 1993 .......cc.covvvrvirnrenceeeineee $10.631.426,819
b) Changes during year
1. Due to passage of time and other causes................ $ 421308413
2. Due to change in interest rate.........c..ccoceueerrcreceenes 0
3. Due to change in plan provisions.........c.c.ccoveereeeene 353.249.913
4. Total Chane ......ccoeiieieiriieeeeeeecesceccccssa i § 774558326
c) Value as of December 31, 1994 .....oovveereeeeeeeeeeeees $11,405,985,145

The amount shown above as the present value of accumulated plan benefits is a standardized disclosure
measure of the present value of pension benefits estimated to be payable in the future as a result of employe
service to December 31, 1994, This measure assumes that salaries will not increase in the future. The
investment return assumption is 7.75 percent.

Note: The funded ratios dropped in 1994 for several reasons including a $1.4 billion loss in the market value
of assets and a substantial increase in liabilities resulting from Act 1994 - 29. This is a temporary decline in
one measure of the adequacy of the fund. The long-term financing of all liabilities in sound and this measure
should again increase in the future.

SCHEDULE H
(Page 2 of 2)
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II.

[I.

IV.

STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Development of 12/31/94 Expected Actuarial Value:

1) Actuarial Value as of 12/31/93 ..ot ee s
2} Contributions i 1994 ... . oottt et eeteeeee et eresesesasersneans
3} Benefits and Expenses i 1994 i eimmssmis i s sms

4) Interest @ 9.9% 10 V2B G0 (1) vt
5) Interest @ 9.9% to 12/31/94 on

o B =3 P ssasivasounsinsmmsinnsisnsouis srsvossss s os s A5 S s SRS N AR
6) Expected Actuarial Value as of 12/31/94:

(1) 4 (2) + (3) F (4) F (5) wevvererermeeeeeeeesssesesseeessessssssssnssssesssssmssssssessssesssesseeees

Previous Differences Not Yet Amortized:

1) Unrecognized amount of 12/31/90 Difference:

2 X F(364,286,007) ettt
2) Unrecognized amount of 12/31/91 Difference:

A X F1,245,070,096.......ccoceeeeereieieieieecttste ettt
3) Unrecognized amount of 12/31/92 Difference:

BRI TESELBM s i et
4) Unrecognized amount of 12/31/93 Difference:

B RSB ITR, EHE cosesomicomvmsssies o0 i e T VNP Eg

5Y  TPOA] cnssmmmmavmsims s s oo o e S R eSO D N SR S RS
Gain or Loss from 1994

1) Market Value of Assets on 12/31/94 ...
2) Expected Market ValueTI{5) + HB) s
3) Gain (loss) from 1994 Investments (1) - (2) coooooeveeoeceeeeeceeeeee e

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets as of 12/31/94:

1) 20% of $(364,286,067) (12/31/90 Difference):.......cccvueevrreesinrreeresrensessarannns
2) 20% of $1,245,070,096 (12/31/91 Difference): .......cceveeeererererersusseseresnsnsnnnns
3) 20% of $(177,551,390) (12/31/92 Difference):......ccccvererrrremerereesenierersessennas
4) 20% of $381,972.531 (12/31/93 DIfTerence)’ .
5) 20% of $(1,375,742,682) (12/31/94 Difference):.....cccoceeeveeeeerecrceremeecrenene.
6) Total Difference:

(1) F (2) F (B) T (4) F(5) et certeeeeee e et ens et se s sns et esesnessaenes
7) Actuarial Value at 12/31/94: 1(6)+ IV(6) wrvvrrvoeeererresesssoeeeesssesssoeseeeseesn

19

$13,076,667,080
536,130,517
(811,937.061)
1,294,590,041
(13,652,424)

$14,081,798,153

(72,857.213)
498,028,038
(106,530,834)
578025

§ 624218016

$13,330,273,487
14,706,016,169
$(1,375,742,682)

(72,857,213)
249,014,019
(35,510,278)
76,394,506
(275,148,536)

$ 07.502
$14,023,690,651

SCHEDULE 1
(Page 1 of 2)



ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Adjustments to Actuarial Value of Assets For Transactions Before 7/1/95:

1) Employer Total Cost Payable 1/1/95 Through 6/30/95 ..o $ 158,369,740
2) Employer Normal Cost Payable 1/1/95 Through 6/30/95 ............ccccuenenenn. (190,575,126)
3)  Total AJUSTMEILS ..c.oiuiiiitereeeceticee ettt et $ (32.205,386)
Adjusted Actuarial Value of Assets (IV) + (V) ... $13,991,485,265
SCHEDULE I
(Page 2 of 2)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PROJECTION OF POPULATION, BENEFITS. AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Projection of Annuitants and Emploves

Annuitants

Year Ending Former Active
December 31 Emploves Survivors Total Emploves
1990 Actual 68,156 6,066 74,222 111,248
1991 Actual 69.908 6,332 76,240 105,731
1992 Actual 73.897 0,595 80,492 109,609
1993 Actual 73.894 6.796 80,690 111,962%
1994 Actual 73,780 7,055 80,835 114,120
1995 75,020 7,337 82,357 114,120
1996 75.532 7,604 83,136 114,120
1997 76,250 7.854 84,103 114,120
1998 77,426 8.083 85,509 114,120
1999 78.745 8.290 86,765 114,120
2000 79,389 8,472 87,862 114,120
2001 80,161 8.628 88.789 114,120
2002 80.782 8,756 89,538 114,120
2003 81.245 8.854 90,099 114,120
2004 81,539 8,921 90,460 114,120
2005 81,636 8,957 90,613 114,120

* The December 31, 1993 report erroneously reported the 1993 number of active members as

116,652. The number has been corrected for this report.

SCHEDULE J
(Page 1 of 2)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PROJECTION OF POPULATION, BENEFITS, AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Projection of Expected Contributions and Benefits

(Millions of Dollars)

Contribution Benefits/

Calendar Year Emplove Employer Expenses
1990 Actual 175 418 607
1991 Actual 183 381 664
1992 Actual 187 318 851
1993 Actual 190 312 781
1994 Actual 193 343 812
1995 201 371 889
1996 209 413 925
1997 217 442 989
1998 226 485 1,097
1999 235 537 1,197
2000 244 597 1271
2001 254 651 1,346
2002 264 695 1,424
2003 275 736 1,504
2004 286 776 1,629
2005 297 828 1,760

The projection is based upon the following assumptions: A projected investment return of 8.7 percent in
1995, 8.8 percent in 1996, 8.8 percent in 1997, and 8.9 percent in all other years; general pay increases
of 4.0 percent; and supplemental annuity increases in 1999 and 2004.

SCHEDULE J
(Page 2 of 2)
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I. AGE, SERVICE AND SALARY PROFILE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS DECEMBER 31. 1994

ACTIVE EMPLOYES*
Males - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994 Average
Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19  20-24  25-29 30+  Total Salary

less than 20 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 3 25,596
20-24 608 49 0 0 0 0 0 657 21,306
25-29 1,951 756 49 0 0 0 0 2,756 24,632
30-34 1,652 1,728 932 175 0 0 0 4,487 28,260
35-39 1,504 1,750 1,665 1,300 197 0 0 6,416 30,646
40-44 1,759 1.524 1,575 2,083 2,075 252 0 9,268 335121
45-49 1,298 1,285 1,186 1,674 3,236 2,039 114 10,832 36,698
50-54 820 814 661 852 1,522 1,982 970 7,621 39,340
55-59 632 572 607 601 876 1,197 1,093 5,578 40.871
60-64 353 409 417 405 421 530 595 3,130 41,144
65+ 149 184 194 147 128 152 173 1,127 43,377
Total 10,733 9.071 7.286 1.237 8.455 6,152 2945 51.879  $34.994

AVErage age mmuaunmmmvmasnaiii 4538

AVerage ServiCe.........oouuruemnrereresennns 14.43

Females - Full Years of Service to December 31. 1994 Average
Age 0-4 5-9 10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29 30+ Total  Salary

less than 20 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 $19,525
20-24 928 169 0 0 0 0 0 1,097 20,083
25-29 1,618 1,216 175 0 0 0 0 3,009 22,661
30-34 1,377 1,692 1,201 372 0 0 0 4,642 25,501
35-39 1,475 1,687 1,417 1,678 453 0 0 6,710 27,701
40-44 1,356 1,644 1,281 1,858 2,561 572 0 9,272 29,520
45-49 1,102 1,480 1,162 1,300 1,774 1,575 172 8.565 30,418
50-54 631 994 884 1,024 1,034 906 477 5,950 30,699
55-59 368 521 738 798 848 686 404 4,363 30,916
60-64 178 273 373 485 480 352 216 2,357 30,743
65+ _44 105 122 125 120 115 84 715 31.967
Total 9.107 9,781 7.353 7.640 1,270 4,206 1,353 46,710  $28.734

AVErage age ....cocovinrnrinrmssssesessesssaenns 43.85

AVErage SeIVICE . euasmmssnsvssmniis 13.35

The following three pages contain information on members in special categories. These include
selected hazardous duty members, legislators, judges and district judges. The above information
is for all other active members. Page five of Schedule K is the total of all active categories. Page
six is the total of all active and inactive employes
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I. AGE, SERVICE AND SALARY PROF FACT PARTICIPANTS DECEMBER 31, 1994
ELECTED HAZAR X
Males - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994 Average

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19  20-24  25-29 30+ Total Salary

less than 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $§ 0
20-24 332 1 0 0 0 0 0 333 23,778
25-29 1,643 503 1 0 0 0 0 2,147 29,711
30-34 784 1,121 295 4 0 0 0 2,204 34,618
35-39 299 607 625 220 3 0 0 1,754 38,342
40-44 281 421 338 415 176 7 0 1,638 38,714
45-49 296 474 317 241 674 392 10 2.404 41,844
50-54 137 225 165 93 200 321 98 1,239 42,784
55-59 69 142 106 56 56 74 70 573 39318
60-64 17 73 62 32 28 18 36 266 40,548
65+ 4 20 AL b 2 0 2 AL 37,197
Total 3.862 3.587 1.920 1,063 1,139 812 216 12,599 $37.075

AVErage age. o 39.59
AVerage Service .......cooevvveeenereanenes 10.13
Females - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994 Average

Age 0-4 59 10-14 15-19  20-24  25-29 30+ Total Salary

less than 20 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 $ 18,678
20-24 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 22,650
25-29 123 43 0 0 0 0 0 166 27,004
30-34 89 94 37 2 0 0 0 222 31,819
35-39 103 90 86 32 3 0 0 314 34,199
40-44 110 83 52 45 23 2 0 315 33,454
45-49 71 67 49 22 28 17 1 255 35,719
50-54 34 35 24 22 12 13 3 143 36,875
55-59 20 23 22 12 13 9 4 103 35,740
60-64 3 6 17 6 3 3 3 41 40,632
65+ s § 0 4 i 0 0 0 -8 37,704
Total 594 441 291 144 82 A4 Al 1.607 $33.451

ANVETAPC ATE sivovorinsevaissiemamimvivimis 40.87
AVErage SErVICE st 8.27
* Enforcement officers, correction officers, psychiatric security aides, Capitol Police Officers, Park Rangers and
officers of the Pennsylvania State Police and Delaware River Port Authority.
SCHEDULE K
(Page 2 of 8)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I. AGE, SERVICE AND SALARY PROFILE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS DECEMBER 31, 1994

LEGISLATORS

Males - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994 Average
Age 0-4 -9 10-14 15-19 20-24  25-29 30+ Total Salary
less than 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25-29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30-34 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 47,000
35-39 7 8 4 5 0 0 0 24 47275
40-44 8 8 9 11 2 0 0 38 47,705
45-49 6 8 4 19 4 2 0 43 48,530
50-54 4 5 6 10 -+ 3 0 32 50,005
55-59 1 6 3 6 2 3 1 22 50,399
60-64 4 3 2 5 1 0 4 19 49,470
65+ s B o il = 1 1 21 48.744
Total 41 42 31 63 18 9 6 210 $48.684

ANCTATEEPE cvansuummmuisssmisansssress 49.56

Average serviee .o nisuumnissie 12.66
Females - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994 Average
Age 0-4 59 10-14 15-19  20-24  25-29 30+ Total Salary
less than 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25-29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30-34 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 47,000
35-39 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 47,000
40-44 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 4 47,000
45-49 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 8 47,000
50-54 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 47,000
55-59 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 4 47,000
60-64 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 47,000
65+ _0 . | wk 0 0 wf) 2 3 4118
Total 12 8 6 0 0 0 1 28 47,020

AVErage a8e ... urniininiiniiiieiid 51.25

AVErage Service ......ceoeveercrecreieennnns 7.71

SC LEK
(Page 3 of 8)
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ES AND DISTRICT TICES

Males - Full Years of Service to December 31. 1994 Average
Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ Total Salary
less than 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $ 0
20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25-29 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 76,744
30-34 6 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 66.168
35-39 18 9 + 0 0 0 0 31 70,140
40-44 49 31 23 7 5 0 0 115 64,380
45-49 38 42 42 11 12 3 0 148 72,146
50-54 3 27 40 13 10 7 4 135 74,949
55-59 19 15 28 21 15 19 5 122 72,111
60-64 5 18 16 27 26 16 2 110 75,482
65+ 2 8 22 A3 21 12 12 90 11,729
Total 4 12 15 2 8 8 0B 182 $72480
AVErage 828 ...c.ccoveveeerecriceiecnneeas 52.67
AVErage SeTviCe «nimsi: 12.41
Females - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994 Average
Age 0-4 59 10-14 15-19  20-24  25-29 30+ Total Salary
less than 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $ 0
20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25-29 + 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 69,766
30-34 8 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 79,881
35-39 9 5 2 0 0 0 0 16 65,528
40-44 17 15 6 4 0 0 0 42 76,826
45-49 9 12 12 0 2 1 0 36 70,036
50-54 4 9 - 3 0 0 0 20 64,993
55-59 5 5 7 6 2 2 0 27 59.454
60-64 3 3 3 3 + 3 0 19 50,391
65+ 0 1 6 2 Ei S 0 0 10 61.249
Total 39 3l 40 18 9 6 0 183 $67.046
ANCHAPEADR cviimssussiassimssovessmnvress 48.43
Average setvice uuiiinninanias 909
SCHEDULE K
(Page 4 of 8)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ALL ACTIVE EMPLOYES

Males - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994 Average

Age 0-4 59 10-14 15-19 20-24 -29 30+ Total Salary
less than 20 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 $25,596
20-24 042 50 0 0 0 0 0 992 22,127
25-29 3,606 1,266 50 0 0 0 0 4,922 26,869
30-34 2,458 2,858 1,227 179 0 0 0 6,722 30,408
35-39 1,834 2,384 2,300 1,526 200 0 0 8,244 32,465
40-44 2,104 1,988 1,947 2,524 2,264 259 0 11,086 34,320
45-49 1,645 1,811 1,552 1,947 3,939 2,437 124 13,455 38,037
50-54 999 1,073 874 973 1,739 2,313 1,072 9,043 40,362
55-59 722 737 744 686 951 1,294 1,169 6,303 41,359
60-64 379 504 498 469 476 564 637 3,527 42,208
65+ .y 215 231 169 157 165 _188 1,282 45.639
Total 14,853  12.886 9,423 8.473 9,726 7,032 3.190 65,583 35.859

AVEIage age sciniaiainnnniines 4436

AVErage SErviCe ....ocooovvnnierereaenneans 13.56

males - Full Years of Servic r31. 1994 Average

Age 0-4 29 10-14  15-19  20-24  25-29 30+ Total  Salary
less than 20 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 $19.498
20-24 967 169 0 0 0 0 0 1,136 20,171
25-29 1,747 1,259 175 0 0 0 0 3,181 22,948
30-34 1,476 1,787 1,238 374 0 0 0 4,875 25,891
35-39 1,590 1,784 1,505 1;710 456 0 0 7,045 28,080
40-44 1,484 1,742 1,341 1,907 2,585 574 0 9,633 29,862
45-49 1,187 1,562 1,223 1,323 1,804 1,593 173 8,865 30,747
50-54 672 1,039 914 1,049 1,046 919 480 6,119 30,963
55-59 394 551 768 816 863 697 408 4,497 31212
60-64 184 284 393 494 487 358 219 2,419 31,078
65+ 45 107 133 130 121 115 85 _736 32.489
Total 9777 10284 7690 7803 7362 4256 1365 48537 $29.044

AVErae age o it 43.77

AVErage Service ........cooevrereeeennnnnnn. 13.16

SCHEDULE K
(Page 5 of 8)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

I. AGE, SERVICE AND SALARY PROFILE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS DECEMBER 31, 1994

ACTIVE AND INACTIVE EMPLOYES

_Males - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24  25-29 30+ T'otal
less than 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
20-24 1,008 50 0 0 0 0 0 1,058
25-29 3,760 1,280 50 0 0 0 0 5,090
30-34 2,584 2,884 1,236 181 0 0 0 6.885
35-39 1,957 2,415 2,337 1,539 200 0 0 8,448
40-44 2,356 2,017 2,003 2,593 2,274 259 0 11462
45-49 1.803 1,843 1,612 1,998 3,970 2,449 124 13,799
50-54 1,132 1,104 914 1,004 1,759 2,327 1,086 9,326
55-59 854 768 788 T 968 1,311 1,183 6,589
60-64 485 532 521 482 492 579 658 3,749
65+ 202 234 245 179 164 168 197 1.389
Total 16,151 13127 9,706 8,653 9.827 7,093 3,248 67,805

AVErage age ......ccooerreeeuncieieniineens 44.42
AVerage Service st 13.35
Females - Full Years of Service to December 31, 1994

Age 0-4 59 10-14 15-19 20-24  25-29 30+ Total
less than 20 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 32
20-24 1,020 172 0 0 0 0 0 1,192
25-29 1,866 1,274 176 0 0 0 0 3,316
30-34 1,569 1,817 1,258 373 0 0 0 5,019
35-39 1,667 1,821 1,576 1,729 456 0 0 7,249
40-44 1,630 1,805 1,426 1,969 2,598 575 0 10,003
45-49 1,367 1,644 1,287 1,365 1,819 1,599 173 9,254
50-54 837 1,100 970 1,084 1,060 928 486 6,465
55-59 528 592 820 839 876 706 414 4,775
60-64 273 319 422 513 511 365 221 2,624

65+ 108 129 142 134 122 116 90 841
Total 10,897  10.673 8,077 8,008 7.442 4,289 1.384 50.770

AVErage 888 ..ovoveereceeeeereenerceerenees 4391
AVETATEREIVICE cumnssnmmpmemsnsss 12.90
SCHEDULE K
(Page 6 of 8)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

50-54
55-59
60-64
65-69

70-74
75-79
80-84
85-89
90 &

Over

Total

Age

30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59
60-64
65 &
Over

Total

SUPERANNUATION ANNUITANTS

Annual
Number Pension
274 $ 8,501,041
780 21,155,994
2,533 47,552,297
5,776 74,471,698
6,429 68,903,702
4,961 38,780,591
3,464 25,007,329
1,550 10,710,325
539 3,750,419
26306 $298.833.396
Average Age
Average Pension
Male
Annual
Number Pension
22 $ 18,611
205 237,094
727 1,053,379
1,934 14,357,224
2,039 23,417,702
1,737 18,705,496
2,261 28,241,258
2,665 23.555.562
11,590 $109.606,326
Average Age

Average Pension

29

Female

Annual

Number Pension
7 $ 51,010
111 2,073,299
1,594 17,428,422
4173 35,880,303
5,031 35,179,907
4,399 25,503,195
3,257 18,395,805
1,604 8,823,779
_657 _3.577.655
20,833 $£146.913.375

Female
Annual
Number Pension
101 $ 97,520
554 628,343
1,592 2,045,955
1,442 2,726,396
1,046 4,404,536
1,364 10,048,319
1,674 13,672,035
2.690 16.319.661
10.463 49,762,921
...................................... 56.8
............................. $7,235

73.6
$9.456

EARLY RETIREMENT ANNUITANTS

Tota

Annual

Number Pension
281 $ 8552052
891 3.229.293
4,127 64,980,719
9,949 110,352,001
11,460 104,083,609
9.360 64,283,786
6,721 43,403,134
3,154 19,534,104
1.196 7.328.074
47.139 $445.746.772

Total

Annual

umber Pension
123 $ 116,131
759 865,437
2,319 3,099,334
3,376 17,083,620

3,085 27.822.23

3,101 28,773.815
3,935 41,913,293
5355 39.875.223
22,053 $159,549.091

SCHEDULE K

(Page 7 of 8)



STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

[I. AGE AND BENEFIT PROFILE OF ANNUITANTS AND BENEFICIARIES DECEMBER 31, 1994

DISABLED ANNUITANTS

Male Female Total
Annual Annual Annual
Age Number Pension Number Pension Number Pension
30-34 12 $ 86,809 17 $ 117,981 29 S 204.790
35-39 51 396,891 79 593,828 130 990,719
40-44 143 1,115,417 189 1,366,793 332 2,482.210
45-49 282 2,335,191 230 1,877,088 512 4212279
50-54 335 3,035,882 256 1,906,001 591 4,941,883
55-39 355 3,091,398 311 2,459,127 666 5,550,525
60-64 380 3,088,938 357 2,418,123 737 5,507,061
65 & Over 792 4902563 799 3,940,855 1,591 8.843.418
Total 2,350 $18.053.089 2.238 $14.679.796 4,588 $32,732 885
Average Age. ... 594
Average Pension........c.ccceeeeceiininennan $7.134
R ANNUITANTS
Male Female Total
Annual Annual Annual
Age Number Pension Number Pension Number Pension
Under 25 7 $ 35468 6 S 46,458 13 § 81926
25-29 5 71,594 7 53,551 12 125,145
30-34 9 118,833 11 61,337 20 180,170
35-39 18 124,559 18 106,588 36 231,147
40-44 15 103,443 31 86,900 46 190,343
45-49 27 82,900 65 284,449 92 367,349
50-54 29 83,710 114 687,281 143 770,991
55-59 3 101,488 222 1,445,334 253 1,546,822
60-64 41 184,769 331 2,291,290 372 2,476,059
65-69 49 262,295 771 4,180,706 820 4,443,001
70-74 62 272,330 1,135 5,391,271 1,197 5,663,601
75-79 86 360,333 1,405 5,501,960 1,491 5,862,293
80-84 60 207,263 1,317 5,139,052 1,377 5,346,315
85-89 21 85,272 780 3,166,996 801 3,252,268
90 & Over _8 26,470 374 1,277,363 382 1.303.833
Total 468 $2,120.727 6.587 $29.720.536 7.055 $31.841.263
AVerage Age .....ccccevervvnnnninnsnnnns. 14,8
Average Pension ........ccooccevcncniecnnn.. $4,513
SCHEDULE K
(Page 8 of 8)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

(as embodied in Act 31, approved March 1, 1974)

The State Employes' Retirement System of Pennsylvania makes provision for retirement,
disability, and death benefits for all State employes and certain other eligible groups. The major
provisions may be summarized as follows:

Eligibility E es

ol

Class A - All regular State employes as well as employes of certain
Commissions and Authorities and all employes of state-owned
educational institutions and the Pennsylvania State University
(unless such employes have joined the Public School Employes'
Retirement System of Pennsylvania or TIAA-CREF). All
employes who become members (or who rejoin the Retirement
System) on and after March 1, 1974 except Judges and District
Justices.

Class C - Liquor Law enforcement officers and other officers and certain
employes of the Pennsylvania State Police who have been
members and employes continuously since prior to March 1,
1974.

Class D-3 - Members of the General Assembly who have been members and
employes continuously since prior to March 1, 1974.

Class E-1 - Judges.

Class E-2 - District Justices.

HED
(Page 1 of 7)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS as of DECEMBER 31, 1994
(as embodied in Act 31, approved March 1, 1974)

Age and Service Requirements for Superannuation Retirement (full formula benefits)

Class A - Age 60, with three years of service, except for members of the
General Assembly, enforcement officers, correction officers,
psychiatric security aides, and officers of the Delaware River
Port Authority; for whom the requirement is age 50 with three
years of service. Members of Class A with 35 or more years
of credited service are entitled to full formula benefits
regardless of age. State Police Officers can retire on full
benefits after age 50 or with 20 years of service. Capitol
Police and Park Rangers can retire on full benefits at age 50
with 20 years of Capitol Police or Park Ranger service.

Classes C Age 50.
ass D- Age 50.
Class E-1 Age 60.

Class E-2 Age 60.

Formula for Superannuation Retirement Annuity

The standard single-life annuity applicable to members of Class A and Class C is equal to 2
percent of the high 3-year average salary ("F.A.S.") of the member multiplied by the years and
fractions of credited service.

The applicable single-life annuity for Class C State Police and Class A State Police is a
minimum of 50 percent of highest annual salary if the member has over 20 but less than 25
years of service. With more than 25 years of service the benefit is a minimum of 75 percent of
highest annual salary.

DULE L
(Page 2 of 7)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS as of DECEMBER 31. 1994
(as embodied in Act 31, approved March 1, 1974)

The annuity for other classes of members is obtained by multiplying the standard single-life
annuity by a class multiplier as follows:

Class Multiplier

D-3 3.75

E-1 2.0 for each of the first 10 years of judicial
service dropping to 1.5 for each subsequent
year of judicial service.

E-2 1.5 for each year of judicial service.

NOTE: There are conditions under which long-service members or members
retiring at advanced ages may receive somewhat larger benefits than
those described above. Further, benefit limitations exist for most
members of Class D-3.

In addition to the standard single-life annuity as determined above, a member of Class C
receives a "member's annuity" actuarially equivalent to the regular accumulated member
contributions and interest at retirement but not less than such annuity determined as if the
member was age 60 at retirement.

In addition to the above benefits, a member who has elected Social Security Integration
Coverage is entitled to a single-life annuity of 2 percent of his "Average Non-Covered Salary"
for each year of Social Security Integration (SSI) coverage. All Class E members can elect SSI
coverage. Other members must have elected SSI coverage before March, 1974. "Average
Non-Covered Salary" is the average annual salary received while covered by the Retirement
System since January 1, 1956 in excess of the maximum covered wages under Social Security.

SCHEDULE L
(Page 3 of 7)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS as of DECEMBER 31. 1994
(as embodied in Act 31, approved March 1, 1974)

Age and Service Requirements for Disability Retirement

A member is eligible for disability retirement if the member is unable to perform his or her current
job and has at least 5 years of service. An officer of the State Police or Liquor Law enforcement
officer does not have a service requirement.

Formula for Disabilitv Benefit

The disability benefit is equal to the benefit calculated as for superannuation retirement, based on
years of credited service at disability, if the result is greater than or equal to 33-1/3 percent of
F.A.S. at time of disability. If the benefit so calculated is less than 33-1/3 percent of F.A.S., the
disability benefit is equal to the smaller of:

(a) the benefit calculated as for superannuation retirement based on service projected to
superannuation date, or

(b) 33-1/3 percent of F.A.S. at time of disability.
Eligibility for Vested Benefi

A member 1s eligible for a vested benefit after 10 years of service, except for members of Class D-3
who are eligible after 6 years of Class D-3 service.

Vest fi

The vested benefit is equal to the benefit calculated as for superannuation, based on years of
credited service at the time of leaving the plan. The former member can receive the full benefit
beginning at superannuation age, or an actuarially reduced early retirement benefit beginning at the
date of separation.

HEDULE L
(Page 4 of 7)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS as of DECEMBER 31, 1994
(as embodied in Act 31, approved March 1, 1974)

Eligibility for Death Benefit Prior to Retirement

A member is eligible if the member is (1) under superannuation age with 10 years of credited
service, except for a member of Class D-3 who is eligible after 6 years of Class D-3 service, or (2)
upon attainment of superannuation age with 3 years of credited service.

Amount of Death Benefit Prior to Retirement

An eligible beneficiary receives the full reserve value of the benefits to which the member would
have been entitled had the member retired the day before he or she died, assuming the member
had elected Option 1 if no other option had been elected.

Tempora lv Retirement Benefit

A temporary early retirement incentive was provided for under Act 1994 - 29. The early retirement
incentive was retroactive to July 1, 1993, and will continue on until June 30, 1997. During this
period of time, a member who has 30 or more years of service may retire at any age and receive full
unreduced benefits.

Death Benefits After Retirement

A member may elect one of several optional reduced pensions in lieu of the single-life annuity
provided by the formula. However, if the member elects the single-life annuity, there is a provision
for a modified cash refund without actuarial reduction of the unpaid balance of the member
accumulated contributions and interest at time of retirement.

Suppl tal Allowances

Any superannuation or disability annuitant is entitled to a supplemental allowance sufficient to
build the amount of the total single-life allowance, including any cost-of-living supplements, up to
the rate of $84.50 for each year of credited service. An annuitant who retired early is entitled to the
supplemental allowance upon attaining superannuation age.

SCHEDULE L
(Page 5 of 7)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS as of DECEMBER 31, 1994
(as embodied in Act 31, approved March 1, 1974)

Supplemental annuities applying cost-of-living increases to the benefits of annuitants have been
instituted from time to time. The most recent of these became effective as of July 1, 1994.

Rate of Member Contribution

(1) Regular member contributions. excluding Social curity _Integration

contributions
Class A - 5.00% of total salary

For other classes of members, the class of service multiplier is applied to
the 5% rate to produce the following:

Class C - 5.00%
Class D-3 - 18.75%
Class E-1 - 10.00% during the first 10 years of judicial service and
7.5% thereafter.
C E-2 - 7.50%
(i) Additional contribution for Social Security Integration Credit

Any member who elects Social Security Integration Credit pays 5 percent of any
salary in excess of the amount of salary covered by Social Security during the year
for which contributions are being made. A member electing to end additional
contributions is ineligible to make future contributions or accrue future benefits.

HEDULE L
(Page 6 of 7)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS as of DECEMBER 31, 1994
(as embodied in Act 31, approved March 1, 1974)

Interest Credited on Member Contributions

A rate of 4 percent, stipulated as the statutory rate of interest, has been credited on the member
contributions since the inception of the system.

Refund of Accumulated Member Contributions

On the death of a member not qualifying for death benefits, the accumulated member
contributions are paid to the beneficiary; also, any member terminating service when not
eligible for another form of benefit is paid a refund of the accumulated contributions and
interest; any other terminating member may elect the refund of accumulated contributions and
interest in lieu of a retirement allowance.

Emplover Contributions

The employer pays the balance of the cost in excess of the members' contributions with
payment schedules determined by law. The employer contribution is the employer share of the
normal cost plus the amount needed to amortize the December 31, 1990 accrued and
supplemental liabilities over a twenty-year period ending with June 30, 2011. Changes in cost
after 1990 are typically amortized over new twenty-year periods beginning with the July first
following the effective date of the change.

SCHEDULE L
(Page 7 of 7)



STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Schedule M shows the actuarial assumptions used for the valuation. The assumptions were
based on an evaluation of experience under SERS from 1986 through 1990. Schedule M
contains an extract of the full set of rates used in the valuation. The full set of rates is in the
evaluation report which can be obtained from SERS. The rates are the probabilities that an
event will occur in the year after the valuation. For instance, the male superannuation rate of
200 at age 60 means that 200 of every 1,000 employes age 60 and eligible for full benefits are
expected to retire before they reach age 61.

Interest Rate: Interest rate of 9.9 percent graded down to 6.0 percent as shown in Schedule M,
compounded annually.

Superannuation and FEarly Retirement Allowances: The mortality table used for those

receiving superannuation and early retirement allowances is the 1971 Group Annuity Mortality
Table.

llowances: The mortality tables used for those receiving disability allowances are
modifications of the Federal Civil Service Disability Mortality table.

FOR IVE GENERAL E ES

Early Retirement Rate* Superannuation Retirement Rates
Age  Male Female Age  Male Female

30 020  .047 50-58 150 .040

35 022 .029 59 J50: 150

40 016  .025 60 200 308

45 015 .021 61 220 250

50 016 .025 62 600 500

55 .022  .035 63 300 330

64 300 330
65 600 590
66 400 410
67 300 390
68-79 280 280
80 1.000 1.000

* Early retirement rates only apply to members not eligible for superannuation retirement.

DULEM
(Page 1 of 5)
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (Continued)

FOR ACTIVE GENERAL EMPLOYE
Rates of Separation Due to Withdrawal*

Male Female
Years of Service Years of Service

Age 0 15 9 Age 0 1 5 9+

20 1720 .1200 .0500 .0048 20  .1902 .1014 .1176 .0098
25 1720 .1200 .0546 .0048 25 2114 .1820 .1176 .0098
30 1293 1069 .0536 .0048 30 2117 2023 .1150 .0098
35 1293 .1069 .0536 .0048 30  .1780 .1461 .0897 .0078
40 1095  .0642 .0376 .0037 40  .1503 .0979 .0682 .0061
45 1035 .0796 .0293 .0034 45 1279 .0882 .0611 .0051
50 0979 0511 .0217 .0032 50  .1550 .0870 .0545 .0060
55 0856 .0430 .0190 .0030 55 1289 .1130 .0511 .0056

FOR ALL ACTIVE EMPLOYES

Death Disability*
Age Male Female Age Male Female
25 .0006 .0005 25 .0004 .0005
30  .0008 .0005 30 .0008 .0014
35 .0008 .0007 35 0016 .0023
40 .0013 .0011 40 0024 .0031
45 0022 .0012 45 0044 .0049
50 .0036 .0022 50 0062 .0073
55  .0059 .0037 35 0081 .0093
60 0090 .0042 60 .0090 .0042

* Separation due to withdrawal and disability retirement rates only apply to members not
eligible for superannuation retirement.
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (Continued)

FOR SPECIAL BENEFIT CLASSES

Withdrawal
Years of
Service Class C Class D Class E
0 .074 .000 .050
1 .035 .030 040
2-3 027 .030 .030
4-6 025 .030 .020
7-8 .009 .030 .010
O+ .001 .002 .002
Earl tir nt
Class C Class D lass E
Any Age 10130 .0450 0210
Superannuation
Class C Class C
Less Than 20 20 or More Years of Service
Age  Years of Service ClassD  ClassE Service
50 075 .060 N/A 20 200
55 .130 .060 N/A 21 .080
60 350 100 150 22 .080
65 .650 130 250 23 .040
70 .300 130 .900 24 040
75 .300 130 .900 25 .200
80 1.000 1.000 1.000 26-30 .080
HEDULE M
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

The Board adopted new career salary scale assumptions in 1995 for the December 31, 1994
valuation. These new assumptions reflected the changes made to the pay scales by the
Commonwealth effective January 1, 1994. One change was to compress the 35 steps of 1.23
percent in each pay range to 20 steps of 2.20 percent. The second change was to provide
step increases to new employes after the first year rather than the seventh year.

The career salary scales used in the December 31, 1993 valuation are the first two columns
on the next page. The following adjustments were made to those scales to implement the
new assumptions:

A new scale was adopted for employes hired after December 31, 1994,

The career scale for those hired before July 1, 1988 was increased by the difference
between 2.20 percent and 1.25 percent for the next ten years. The scale was then
reduced by 1.25 percent per year for the fifteenth through thirtieth year.

For members who entered after Julyl, 1988 and before January 1, 1995, the assumed
career salary scale was increased by the difference between 2.20 percent and 1.25
percent for 19 years and reduced by 1.25 percent for the next 15 years.

No salary scale is used for members in Classes D and E. These rates predict the career
salary growth for individuals. In addition to career salary growth, it is assumed that salary
rates will increase by 4 percent each year.

SCHEDULE M
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Actuarial Assumptions (Continued)

Career Salary Scale for Members in Classes A and C

Date of Hire
After July 1, 1988
Before July 1, 1988 and

Age Before January 1, 1995 Future Hire
20 45 4.5 6.4
21 4.3 4.0 6.4
22 4.1 3.8 6.4
23 39 34 6.1
24 3.7 3.2 5.8
25 3.5 29 5.6
26 3.5 29 5.3
27 3.4 2.8 5.1
28 3.4 2.8 49
29 33 2.7 4.7
30 32 29 4.5
31 3.2 2.6 43
32 3.1 2.6 4.2
33 3.1 2.5 4.0
34 3.0 2.5 3.9
35 3.0 24 3.8
36 29 24 3.6
37 219 2.4 3.5
38 2.8 23 3.3
39 2.8 2.3 32
40 2.3 22 3.0
41 27 22 2.8
42 2.6 2.2 2
43 2.6 22 2.5
44 2.5 22 24
45 and older 2.5 22 22
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

The annual contribution is equal to the sum of the following:
(1) The employer share of the normal cost.

(2) The amortization of the unfunded liabilities as of December 31, 1990 over a
twenty-year period ending on June 30, 2011.

(3) The amortization of changes in liability after 1990 over twenty-year periods
typically beginning with the July first following the effective date of the change.
Changes include actuarial gains and losses and plan amendments.

All of the amortization payments are based on a schedule of contributions that increase five
percent a year. The employer cost is determined as a percent of payroll and the employer
contributes that percent of the payroll of all covered members during each fiscal year. The
employer cost is the total of (1) the employer normal cost percent and (2) the amortization
payment for fiscal year 1994/95 divided by the projected payroll for the fiscal year.

The assumptions used in determining the actuarial cost are stated in Schedule M, and the
employer cost, as a percent of payroll, is determined in Schedules A and B. The assumptions
used for the current valuation were adopted after a review of the evaluation of experience
under SERS from 1986 through 1990. The salary increases and investment returns are:

Salary Increases

Average
Years General Career Total [nvestment Return
1995 to 2000 4.0% 2.7% 6.7% 9.9 %
2001 to 2005 4.0 2.7 6.7 9.0
2006 to 2010 4.0 2.7 6.7 8.0
2011 to 2015 4.0 2.7 6.7 7.0
After 2015 4.0 2.7 6.7 6.0

The Board adopted new career salary scale assumptions for the December 31, 1994 valuation
that reflect the changes made to the pay scales by the Commonwealth. The new scale provides
longevity increases for members who have at least one year of service. The previous pay scale
delayed the longevity increase to new hires for a period of seven years.

HEDULE N
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All costs and liabilities have been determined in conformance with generally accepted actuarial
principles and procedures in accordance with the principles of practice prescribed by the
Actuarial Standards Board. The calculations were performed on the basis of actuarial
assumptions and methods which are internally consistent and reasonable (taking into account
past experience under the SERS and reasonable expectations) and which in combination
represent the best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

I11. LOS ASSUMPTIONS

The Projected Benefit Obligation (PBO) is the present value of accumulated plan benefits
based on past service and projected salary. The PBO was calculated using the withdrawal,
death and retirement assumptions set forth in Schedule M.

The career salary for the PBO growth was set equal to the salary growth shown in Schedule M
including the assumptions that the salary rates would increase by 4 percent per year,
compounded annually. The rate of interest was 9.25 percent per year, compounded annually.

The rate of 9.25 percent is approximately equal to the assumed investment return rates
averaged over the period during which past obligations to current employes and annuitants will
be paid. The 1993 investment return rate assumption was also 9.25 percent. The only change
in assumptions was in the career salary growth scale. The Board adopted new career salary
scale assumptions that reflect the changes made to the pay scales by the Commonwealth. The
new scale provides longevity increases for members who have at least one year of service. The
previous scale delayed the longevity increase to new hires for a period of seven years.

The result of the use of the above salary scales and interest rate is to determine a PBO that is
the best estimate of the actual obligations of the fund using the procedures established by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board.

The present value of accumulated plan benefits is the liability based on past service but without
projection of a salary increase. This value was determined using the assumptions from
Schedule M and an interest rate of 7.75 percent for this 1994 report. The 1994 report uses an
assumption of 7.75 percent which is in the range of the latest (March 1995) rates for 30-Year
Treasury Bonds (7.45 percent) and Aaa Seasoned Issue Corporate Bonds as reported by
Moody's Investment Service (8.12 percent). The 1993 investment return rate assumption was
also 7.75 percent.

Both disclosure values were determined using the demographic assumptions based on the 1986
to 1990 evaluation of experience.

SCHEDULE N
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STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINITIONS OF TECHNICAL TERM

Accrued Service. Service credited under the system which was rendered before the date of the
actuarial valuation.

Actuarial Accrued Liability. The portion of the actuarial present value of benefits which is not
provided for by the actuarial present value of future normal costs. Also referred to as Past
Service Liability.

Actuarial Assumptions. Estimates of future experience with respect to rates of mortality,
disability, turnover, retirement, investment income and salary growth. Decrement assumptions
(rates of mortality, disability, turnover and retirement) are generally based on past experience,
often modified for projected changes in conditions. Economic assumptions (salary increases
and investment income) consist of an underlying rate in an inflation-free environment plus a
provision for a long-term average rate of inflation.

Actuarial Cost Method. A mathematical budgeting procedure for allocating the actuarial
present value of future benefits between future normal costs and the actuarial accrued liability.

Actuarial Present Value. The amount of funds currently required to provide a payment or
series of payments in the future. It is determined by discounting projected future payments at
assumed rates of interest and probabilities of payment.

Amortization. Paying off an amount with periodic payments of interest and principle -- as
opposed to paying off with a lump sum payment.

Normal Cost. The portion of the actuarial present value of future benefits that is allocated to
the current year by the actuarial cost method.

Projected Benefit Obligation. The present value of pension benefits estimated to be payable in
the future as a result of employe service to the date of the valuation. The projection includes
expected increases in salary.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities. The difference between actuarial accrued liabilities

and valuation assets.
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I. ASSET VALUATION METHOD

The actuarial value of assets is developed by recognizing the difference between the expected
actuarial value of assets and the market value of assets over a five-year period. The expected
actuarial value is last year's actuarial value brought forward to reflect actual contributions,
benefit payments and expenses, and assumed investment income. Each year 20 percent of the
difference between this expected value and the market value is recognized in determining the
current actuarial value of assets with the remaining 80 percent to be recognized over the next
four years.

The adjustments and the resulting actuarial assets are shown in Schedule I. The assets are
further adjusted to account for the remaining employer contributions in fiscal year 1994/95
(through June 30, 1995). This adjustment is made because the 1994 valuation results will not
be reflected in employer contributions until July 1, 1995. The assets are increased by employer
contributions payable through June 30, 1995. This adjustment includes any employer
contributions due and payable as of the valuation date. The assets are then reduced by the
employer normal cost payable through June 30, 1995.

II. FUNDING AND CONTRIBUTION POLICY

The Pennsylvania State Employes' Retirement System funding policy provides for periodic
employer contributions at actuarially determined rates that will amortize the liabilities by June
30, 2015. This policy assures that the SERS is appropriately funded and also that the fund will
accumulate sufficient assets to pay benefits when they are due. The policy is set by the State
Employes' Retirement Board in conformance with specific legal requirements as to the method
of funding.

A variation of the Entry-Age Actuarial Cost Method is used to determine the liabilities and
costs related to all SERS benefits including superannuation, withdrawal, death and disability
benefits. The significant difference between the method used for SERS and the typical
Entry-Age Actuarial Cost Method is that the normal cost is based on the benefits and
contributions for new employes rather than for all current employes from their date of entry.

The SERS variation should produce approximately the same results as the typical method over
the long run.
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